
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2012-222 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013 CULTURAL GRANTS. 

WHEREAS, one of the responsibilities of the City's Cultural Development Board IS to 
recommend to the City Commission the annual allocation of cultural grant funding; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission on September 25, 2012, budgeted $135,000 for cultural grant 
funding and allocated $50,000 of that amount to go equally to Actor's Playhouse and the Coral Gables 
Museum with both organizations being eligible to apply for additional funding; and 

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2012, the Cultural Development Board reviewed and scored 29 
applications for City of Coral Gables Cultural Development Grants; Cultural Series, Festivals, & Special 
Events Grants; and Community Grants; and 

WHEREAS, four applications are not recommended by the Board to receive funding because of a 
low score; and 

WHEREAS, the Board recommended allocation of the remaining $85,000 for the 25 eligible 
applications as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 
CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being 
true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption thereof. 

SECTION 2. That the City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager to fund Cultural 
Grant awards in the amounts more specifically set forth in Exhibit A. 

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon the date of its 
passage and adoption herein. 
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• PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2012. 
(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Quesada) 
(Yeas: Cabrera, Kerdyk, Quesada, Anderson, Cason) 
(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) 
(Agenda Item: C-2) 

ATTEST: 

CITY CLERK 

APPROVED: 

~~ 
.rO CASON 
MAYOR 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

-"'-, "'lc r uG E. LEEN 
CITY ATTORNEY 
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EXHIBIT A 
FY2012-13 Cultural Grant Funding 

Actors' Playhouse Productions 
Coral Gables Museum 
TOTAL 

All t' R oca Ion d f Ii ecommen a Ions or remamlllg $85000 , 
Actors' Playhouse Productions 
GableStage 
Coral Gables Cinernateque 
Montsomery Botanical Center 
Seraphic Fire 
Coral Gables Congregational Community 
Arts Program 
Sunday Afternoons of Music 
Chopin Foundation 
UM Festival Miami 
Friends of Chamber Music 
Friends of Miami Dade Public Library 
Miami Children's Chorus 
Tigertail 
Dranof£2Piano 
Greater Miami Youth Symphony 
Miami Bach Society 
Center for Advancement of Jewish Ed. 
Greater Miami Symphonic Band 
Miami International Film Festival 
Miami Music Project (Mainly Mozart) 
Momentum Dance Com.£an~ 
Beaux Arts 
South Florida Youth Symphony 
Merrick Festival 
Orchestra Miami 
TOTAL 

GRAND TOTAL 

$25,000 
$25,000 
$50,000 

$6,500 
$6,500 
$6,500 
$5,000 
$5,000 

$5,000 
$5,000 
$4,000 
$4,000 
$3,500 
$3,500 
$3,500 
$1,500 
$3,000 
$3,000 
$3,000 
$2,500 
$2,500 
$2,500 
$1,500 
$1,500 
$1,500 
$1,500 
$1,500 
$1,500 

$85,000 

$135,000 




