### CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2012-222

#### RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013 CULTURAL GRANTS.

WHEREAS, one of the responsibilities of the City's Cultural Development Board is to recommend to the City Commission the annual allocation of cultural grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission on September 25, 2012, budgeted \$135,000 for cultural grant funding and allocated \$50,000 of that amount to go equally to Actor's Playhouse and the Coral Gables Museum with both organizations being eligible to apply for additional funding; and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2012, the Cultural Development Board reviewed and scored 29 applications for City of Coral Gables Cultural Development Grants; Cultural Series, Festivals, & Special Events Grants; and Community Grants; and

WHEREAS, four applications are not recommended by the Board to receive funding because of a low score; and

WHEREAS, the Board recommended allocation of the remaining \$85,000 for the 25 eligible applications as shown in Exhibit A attached hereto;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA:

- **SECTION 1.** That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption thereof.
- **SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize the City Manager to fund Cultural Grant awards in the amounts more specifically set forth in Exhibit A.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D., 2012.

(Moved: Anderson / Seconded: Quesada)

(Yeas: Cabrera, Kerdyk, Quesada, Anderson, Cason)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: C-2)

APPROVED:

JIM CASON MAYOR

ATTEST:

Spalley 1. 9/9

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY

Page 2 of 2 – Resolution No. 2012-222

# EXHIBIT A FY2012-13 Cultural Grant Funding

Actors' Playhouse Productions	\$25,000
Coral Gables Museum	\$25,000
TOTAL	\$50,000

Allocation Recommendations for remaining \$85,000

Actors' Playhouse Productions	\$6,500
GableStage	\$6,500
Coral Gables Cinemateque	\$6,500
Montgomery Botanical Center	\$5,000
Seraphic Fire	\$5,000
Coral Gables Congregational Community	
Arts Program	\$5,000
Sunday Afternoons of Music	\$5,000
Chopin Foundation	\$4,000
UM Festival Miami	\$4,000
Friends of Chamber Music	\$3,500
Friends of Miami Dade Public Library	\$3,500
Miami Children's Chorus	\$3,500
Tigertail	\$1,500
Dranoff2Piano	\$3,000
Greater Miami Youth Symphony	\$3,000
Miami Bach Society	\$3,000
Center for Advancement of Jewish Ed.	\$2,500
Greater Miami Symphonic Band	\$2,500
Miami International Film Festival	\$2,500
Miami Music Project (Mainly Mozart)	\$1,500
Momentum Dance Company	\$1,500
Beaux Arts	\$1,500
South Florida Youth Symphony	\$1,500
Merrick Festival	\$1,500
Orchestra Miami	\$1,500
TOTAL	\$85,000

**GRAND TOTAL** 

\$135,000